2020 Academic Year Monbukagakusho Honors Scholarship offered by Name of JASSO for Privately Financed International **Scholarship** (Undergraduate/Graduate) Current Students **XYou can apply even if you are not in Japan** due to the influence of COVID-19. April 6 (Monday) - 15:00 on April 13 (Monday) **Application Period** Where to Submit Please submit by e-mail to the scholarship section of your campus. * If the effects of the new coronavirus infection disappear, you may need to submit the original. Announcement of Candidates to be recommended by Keio University to the Honors Scholarship will be announced at Internal Screening 11:00, Thursday, April 30, 2020 (tentative) on the International Center website. Results May 7 (Thursday) and till 15:00 on May 8 (Friday) Observe the deadline Dates for your All candidates must sign your name to confirm official enrollment and submit necessary forms and a Confirmation of copy of your Japan Post Bank savings account bankbook. If you fail to do so, university Enrollment recommendation to the Honors Scholarship will be withdrawn. Keio University will contact you later on how to sign up. Monthly Amount 48,000 yen (undergraduate and graduate). Scholarship Period From April 2020 to March 2021 (one year) Eligible Applicants Must be privately financed international students registered in undergraduate/graduate degree courses students as of April, 2020. Status of residence is or to be changed to "Student." Requirements for Must have completed the Scholarship Applicant Registration for Spring Semester 2020 academic **Applicants** year within the designated period. Must have a grade point average (*GPA) of 2.30 or more in the previous academic year. Note that this does not apply to students entering Keio this academic year, those of graduate schools which do not use accrediting system. *GPA = (Number of S and A credits×3+Number of B credits×2+Number of C credits×1) Total number of credits of S, A, B, C, and D ☐ Total monthly allowance (excluding tuition fees) from private funding not exceeding an average of 90,000 yen. ☐ Excluding the recipient who has granted a scholarship restricted combined scholarships. ☐ The annual gross income of your financial supporter in Japan is less than five million yen. ☐ Cooperate the JASSO surveys on academic and career status at the end of scholarship period. ☐ Those who have passed the N2 level or higher of the Japanese-Language Proficiency Test (JLPT), those who have a score of 200 or more in the Japanese language subjects (reading comprehension, listening comprehension, and listening and reading comprehension) of the Examination for Japanese University Admission for International Students (EJU) or those who can be deemed to be at a B2 level or higher in the Common European Framework of Reference for Languages (CEFR). For more details, check the Language Proficiency Requirements. Documents to be 1. Checklist for Monbukagakusho Honors Scholarship for Privately Financed International Students Submitted 2. Application Form for 2020 Academic Year Monbukagakusho Honors Scholarship for Privately Financed International Students. 3. A copy of Student ID card (If you have not obtained it yet, please submit a copy of identification) 4.A copy of your Residence Card (If you have not obtained it yet, please submit a copy of identification) 5. Documents attesting to the financial supporter's income if you have one in Japan. 6.A copy of documents to prove your language proficiency requirements

^{*}Students who have been recommended but not selected yet to private scholarship foundations are eligible to apply for the Honors Scholarship.

^{*}Final selection will be made by the government (Monbukagakusho). Note that you may not be selected even if you are recommended by Keio University.

^{*}Applications forms can be downloaded from the International Center website. http://www.ic.keio.ac.jp/en/life/scholarship/available.html